

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, & 16-307

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION, *Petitioner*,

v.

JACOB LEWIS, *Respondent*.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS, ET AL., *Respondents*.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *Petitioner*,

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals for the  
Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
JACOB LEWIS AND STEPHEN MORRIS  
AND PETITIONER NATIONAL  
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA

BRIANNE J. GOROD\*

BRIAN R. FRAZELLE

CONSTITUTIONAL

ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER

1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 501

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 296-6889

brianne@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

August 16, 2017

\*Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
THE TERM “CONCERTED ACTIVITIES” IN THE NLRA ENCOMPASSES EMPLOYEES’ EFFORTS TO BRING RULE 23 CLASS ACTIONS AND FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTIONS.	5
I. Group Litigation, Including the Precursor to Rule 23, Long Predates the Adoption of the NLRA.....	6
II. The NLRA’s Broad Term “Concerted Activities” Encompasses Employees’ Efforts To Bring the Types of Group Litigation Later Codified in Rule 23 and the FLSA .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Steel Co. v. Wire Drawers' Union</i> , 90 Fed. Rep. 598 (C.C.N.D. Ohio 1898).....	9
<i>Carpenter v. Knollwood Cemetery</i> , 198 F. 297 (D. Mass. 1912) .....	16
<i>Chew v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 237 F. 219 (D. Del. 1916) .....	10
<i>Christopher v. Brusselback</i> , 302 U.S. 500 (1938).....	9
<i>Coann v. Atlanta Factory Co.</i> , 14 Fed. Rep. 4 (C.C.N.D. Ga. 1882).....	9
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	12
<i>Gorley v. City of Louisville</i> , 65 S.W. 844 (Ky. 1901).....	11
<i>Gramling v. Maxwell</i> , 52 F.2d 256 (W.D.N.C. 1931).....	10
<i>Grand Int'l Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Mills</i> , 31 P.2d 971 (Ariz. 1934).....	11, 12
<i>Little v. Tanner</i> , 208 F. 605 (E.D. Wash. 1913) .....	10
<i>Merchants' &amp; Mfrs.' Traffic Ass'n v. United States</i> , 231 F. 292 (N.D. Cal. 1915) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. City Disposal Sys.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	13
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	6, 14
<i>Risley v. City of Utica</i> , 168 F. 737 (C.C.N.D.N.Y. 1909) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853).....	8
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921).....	4, 10, 11
<i>Tanner v. Little</i> , 240 U.S. 369 (1916).....	10
<i>United States v. Old Settlers</i> , 148 U.S. 427 (1893).....	8
<i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D.R.I. 1820).....	7
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 157 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	15
Fed. Equity R. 38 (1912) (repealed 1938), <i>in The New Federal Equity Rules Promulgated by the United States Supreme Court at the October Term, 1912</i> (James Love Hopkins ed., 1918).....	3, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. Equity R. 48, 42 U.S. lvi (1842) (repealed 1912) .....	3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, 1937 advisory committee note .....	4, 14
<i>Hearings on H.R. 6288 Before the H. Comm. on Labor, 74th Cong. (1935), in 2 Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935 (1949) .....</i>	13
Portal to Portal Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-49, § 5, 61 Stat. 84 (1947) (codified at 29 U.S.C. §§ 251-262).....	15
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-718, 52 Stat. 1060 (1938) (codified as amended at 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219) .....	5, 15
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr., et al., <i>An Historical Analysis of the Binding Effect of Class Suits</i> , 146 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1849 (1998).....	8
Raymond B. Marcin, <i>Searching for the Origin of the Class Action</i> , 23 Cath. U. L. Rev. 515 (1974).....	3, 6
James Wm. Moore & Marcus Cohn, <i>Federal Class Actions</i> , 32 Ill. L. Rev. 307 (1937-1938).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
John K. Rabiej, <i>The Making of Class Action Rule 23—What Were We Thinking?</i> , 24 Miss. C.L. Rev. 323 (2005) .....	14, 15
James A. Rahl, <i>The Class Action Device and Employee Suits Under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 37 Ill. L. Rev. 119 (1942-43) .....	15, 16
George M. Strickler, Jr., <i>Protecting the Class: The Search for the Adequate Representative in Class Action Litigation</i> , 34 DePaul L. Rev. 73 (1984) .....	3, 8
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>From Medieval Group Litigation to the Modern Class Action</i> (1987) .....	3, 6
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>The Past and Future of Defendant and Settlement Classes in Collective Litigation</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 687 (1997) .....	6, 7
